

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

E. ROBERT SEAVER, CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1970

—
No. 124
—

WILLIE S. GRIGGS, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

DUKE POWER COMPANY, a Corporation, *Respondent*.

—
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit
—

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

MILTON A. SMITH
General Counsel

ANTHONY J. OBADAL
Labor Relations Counsel
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of
America
1615 H Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

✓ LAWRENCE M. COHEN
Lederer, Fox and Grove
111 W. Washington Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602

FRANCIS V. LOWDEN, JR.
Hunton, Williams, Gay,
Powell & Gibson
700 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23212

GERARD C. SMETANA
925 S. Homan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60607

*Attorneys for the
Amicus Curiae*

INDEX

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Argument	3
I. Introduction	3
II. There Has Been a Sufficient Showing of Business Justification Here To Sanction Duke Power's Test and High School Education Requirements	6
A. The Guidelines Are Entitled to Little Deference	6
B. Duke Power's High School Education Requirement Constitutes a Valid Means of Employee Selection	10
C. Duke Power's Testing Requirement Constitutes a Valid Means of Employee Selection..	14
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Amalgamated Food Employees Union v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc., 391 U.S. 308	4
American Newspaper Publishers Assn. v. Alexander, 294 F. Supp. 1100 (D.D.C., 1968), <i>motion for summary reversal denied</i> , — F.2d —, 59 CCH L.C. ¶ 9203 (D.C. Cir., 1969)	7
Colbert v. H.-K. Corp., Inc., — F. Supp. —, 63 CCH L.C. ¶ 9514 (N.D. Ga., 1970), <i>appeal noticed</i> , August 3, 1970	5, 14
Dewey v. Reynolds Metal Company, — F.2d —, 63 CCH L.C. ¶ 9455 (6th Cir., 1970)	7
EEOC Decision No. 70-501, Case No. YAT9-633, reprinted in CCH FEP Guide ¶ 6112 (1970)	5
G. C. Opin. 461-65, Opin. Ltr. December 16, 1965, reprinted in CCH FEP Guide ¶ 17,252.25	18

	Page
G. C. Opin. 296-65, October 2, 1965, reprinted in CCH FEP Guide ¶ 17,251.0262	13
Gwinn v. United States, 238 U.S. 347	3
International Chemical Workers Union v. Planters Manufacturing Company, 259 F. Supp. 365 (N.D. Miss., 1966)	6
Myart v. Motorola, Inc., reprinted in 110 Cong. Rec. 5476-5479 (1964)	14-15
N.L.R.B. v. Babcock & Wilcox Co., 351 U.S. 105	4
N.L.R.B. v. Fleetwood Trailer Co., 389 U.S. 375	4
N.L.R.B. v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc., 388 U.S. 26	4
Parham v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., — F. Supp. —, 60 CCH L.C. ¶ 9297 (E.D. Ark., 1969), <i>appeal noticed</i> , 8th Cir., No. 19969	5
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134	7, 10
Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1	13

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a)	9
-------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

110 Cong. Rec. 2575 (1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 6205 (1964)	15
110 Cong. Rec. 6997 (1964)	8, 15
110 Cong. Rec. 7026 (1964)	12, 15
110 Cong. Rec. 10879 (1964)	16
110 Cong. Rec. 12641-2 (1964)	15
110 Cong. Rec. 13019 (1964)	17
110 Cong. Rec. 13030-13031 (1964)	16
110 Cong. Rec. 13054 (1964)	16
110 Cong. Rec. 13246 (1964)	16, 17
88th Cong., 1st Sess., Additional Views of Hon. George Meader, H. Rep. No. 94 on H.R. 7152 (1963)	11
88th Cong., 1st Sess., Hearings on Civil Rights, House Committee on Judiciary, Subcommittee No. 5, Hearing Vol. 2 (1963)	10-11, 12
88th Cong., 1st Sess., Hearing on Equal Employment Opportunity, House of Representatives, General Subcommittee on Labor of the Committee on Edu- cation and Labor (1963)	12
88th Cong., 1st Sess., H.R. No. 570	12

	Page
88th Cong., 1st Sess., Testimony of Special Assistant to the Director of the Bureau of the Census, Senate Hearings on Equal Employment Opportunity (1963)	11
88th Cong., 1st Sess., U.S. Code Cong. and Admin. News. 1526, President Kennedy, Civil Rights Message	10
87th Cong., 1st Sess., H. Rep. 1370 on H.R. 10144 (1962)	11
Senate Report No. 1111, May 8, 1968	18
Affeldt, Title VII in the Federal Courts—Private or Public Law—Part II, 15 Vill. L. Rev. 1 (1969) ...	3
1 Am. Jur. 2d, Administrative Law	6
Barrett, Gray Areas in Black and White Testing, Harv. Bus. Rev., Jan.-Feb. 1968, 92	4, 10
Benetar, <i>et al.</i> , The Implications for Business of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 20 Record of the Assn. of the Bar of N.Y. 128 (1965)	17
Berg, Equal Employment Opportunity Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 31 Brook. L. Rev. 62 (1964) ..	18
Berg, Reviews of Berger: Equality by Statute and Winter, Improving the Economic Status of Negroes Through Laws Against Discrimination: A Reply to Professor Sovern, 17 Amer. Univ. L. Rev. 379 (1968)	8
Blumrosen, Administrative Creativity: The First Year of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, 38 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 695 (1970)	7, 9
Cooper and Sobol, Seniority and Testing Under Fair Employment Laws: A General Approach to Objective Criteria of Hiring and Promotion, 82 Harv. L. Rev. 1598 (1969)	4, 5
EEOC, Guidelines of Employee Section Procedures, 29 C.F.R. 1607 (August 1, 1970)	2, 9
Jackson, Remarks to a Meeting of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People Region 1, Sept. 23, 1967, reprinted at CCH FEP Guide ¶ 8179	8
Leonard, Speech to the American Bar Association Section of Labor Law, August 10, 1970, reprinted at 157 Daily Labor Report E-1 (BNA, August 13, 1970)	3

	Page
Note, Legal Implications of the Use of Standardized Ability Tests in Employment and Education, 68 Colum. L. Rev. 691 (1968)	2, 13
Report, Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity Law, II 1970 Proceedings of the Section of Labor Relations Law of the American Bar Association ..	2
Sovern, Legal Restraints on Racial Discrimination in Employment, Twentieth Century Fund (1966) ...	18
